

No. 09-115

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL B. WHITING, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF REPRESENTATIVE
ROMANO L. MAZZOLI, SENATOR ARLEN
SPECTER, AND REPRESENTATIVE HOWARD L.
BERMAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IRINA Y. DMITRIEVA
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
(312) 222-9350

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY C. HARRISON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. When Congress Passed IRCA, It Was
Aware of Existing State Laws Imposing
Employer Sanctions for Violations of
State Law and Intended to Preempt
Those Laws Expressly. 5

II. The Exception in IRCA’s Preemption
Provision for “Licensing and Similar
Laws” Was Not Intended to Permit Laws
Like the Legal Arizona Workers Act..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3, 8
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	7, 10, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1813(a)(6)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1851(b).....	10
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359.....	1, 12
Migrant and Seasonal Agriculture Worker Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 97-470, tit. I, 96 Stat. 2588 (1983), codified at 29 U.S.C. §§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	9
2010 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 113 (S.B. 1070)	2
Cal. Lab. Code § 2805 (1984)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-51k (1972).....	5
Del. Code Ann. Title 19, § 705 (1977).....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 448.09 (1977).....	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4409 (1973)	5
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 149, § 19C (1976).....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 871 (1977).....	5

Mont. Code Ann. § 41-121 (1977)	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275-A:4-a (1976)	5
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-11.1 (1977)	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 21, § 444a (1977).....	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

130 Cong. Rec. 16,202 (1984)	5
130 Cong. Rec. 16,222 (1984)	6
130 Cong. Rec. 16,223 (1984)	6
130 Cong. Rec. 16,224 (1984)	7
H.R. 1061, 99th Cong. (1985).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 94-506 (1975)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649	10, 11
<i>Immigration 1976: Hearings on S. 3074 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Naturalization of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1976)</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Immigration Reform: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, & International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981).....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Illegal Aliens: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, pt. 1, 92d Cong. (1971).....</i>	<i>6</i>
S. 2222, 97th Cong. (1982).....	9
S. 529, 98th Cong. (1983).....	9
